City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2009 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 4 of 6

AMENDMENTS #59 - #80

October 30 - 31, 2008



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

20098 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
TOTALS 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 B.113
BUDGET LEVY RATE
AMENDMENT DESCRiPTION CT EFFECT EFFECT
e s /// //////////////////4
1 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Restora portions of the Mayou‘s preferred budget, aitocate $365,000 for 7,000,0 0.000
. ... summer youth empioyment. e i e N
~ 2" VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in Various city departments by 5%... .5 (3:133.187) 3,133,187y {0407y
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce personnel cost adjustments. e 168,850 168,850 0.008

(6,714,033} (6,714,033):,. - "(0.228)

. VARIQUS'DEPARTMENTS - increasa the persoinal cost adjustment by, 2%,
(5,035, 559) (0.171)

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - increase the personnel cost adjustment by 1 5%
. VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS * Restors the, Mayor's prefered: budget. .= i
DOA - Eiiminate the Homeland Secunty position.
8, ‘DOAT Eliminate tha Grant Compliance. Manager position.: -
9 DOA - Eliminale the Environmental Sustainabiiity Director posihon, )
10" 'DOA- Eliminaté O&M funding for the Envirsnmantal Sustainablitty Directsr position, 1 s : )
11 DOA - Eliminate O&M funding for the Homeland Security Director position, eiiminate position after (40 834) (40 834) (O 001)
_ grant fundmg is expended.

6,035,650

s: @ oBw ro

(28,900)

8,900) 0001)
o

13 CITY_ATI’Y Ehminate additional FTE and funding asaocuated with addmonal servlces to MPS
Ci4TSPA CITY AT]'Y increase Receivership Fund SPA by

(30,000) (o 001)

:18°.CCCC’: Reduice Computer Systems.Uipgrade: Spedlal F(ind by $5:000 T )
17 SPA- CCCC - Eiiminate funding for Sister Cities Intemationai ln1he Ci Membarships SPA
118°"SPA -'CCEC - Increass Economic Deveiopment Commi y $5 fundi
‘.. -@re onlyto be. usad for Project Lead The Way aclivities. . : :
19 SPA - CCCC - increase Economic Development Committee Fund by $30,000, footnote that funds
__are oniy to be usad for F'ro;ect Lead The Way activities,
£20v COMF'TROLLER‘ Elimlnme one Adminlstrativq Assistant i gosiﬂon in the, Administration DMsbp
.21_DCD - Technicai corrections to saiaries and FTE!
%227 DCD .+ Eliminete posttions tHat are -transferred from;capital fo O&M furding in. 2009,
23 DCD - Restore one ‘Geographlc infomation Techniclan ii position.
24, Deb - Rasbm ona’ Pian Examiner. Specialist. poaluun in:tha: Development Cantér.
.25 DCD - Provide $365, 000 for summer youth empioyment.
26 Deo: - Eliminate:ane urfundad- Office Asgistant 1l posftlon s
27 DCD - Eiiminate the Youth Deveiopment Coordinator position. o
#28:-:8PA -~ DCD-+Increase ther Clty-Contribution BIDSPA by $53,500 Fotalin
29 CAPITAL - DCD Eliminate funding for tha 809 Broadway Remodeilng pI'DJGCt
: 30, CAPITAL - DCD : Reduce Healthy Neighborheada Iniflative flinding by $70,000.
31 ELECTION COMMISSION Eiiminate funding for facility rentai.
£32 "ERS ~ Ellminate the withdrawal from the ERS'Perision Resefve, Euiid; LN
33 DEFERRED COMPENSATION - Reduce Genera] Ofiice Expanses by$8 0o0. o (8 000) o o
¥34” FIRE » Eilminate funding for 8 passergar vans. g " e T (120,278 B (129,278
35 FiRE - Eliminate the Fire Pubiic Relatlons Manag posnion (55124)
;:38_ FiRE - Restore the 5th firefightar to those ladder companies that are proposed. for reduction; L5 T2, 901,867
37 FIRE - Add a 5th firefighter to each Rapid intervention Team, \ ., 488260
38 'FIRE - Restore one engine or ladder oompany‘and speciai duty for 5 ﬂoaﬂng posibona as per the T 71,485,000 . 7,
" Mayor's prefeired budget .- - % AT : B R LR
39 FIRE - Restore tha 5th ﬂref‘ghter to four Iadder companies that are proposed for reducton o 978518 978 518 0 033

" 40° FIRE . Eliminate-4 Battallon Chief positions, create 3 Fire Captaln-Safety incident Officers. - = (83,196), - (83:196) F 1 (0,003)
41 FIRE - Maintain staffing at 2008 budgated ievei. ] . 4371536 4371536 0,149
42 CAPITAL : FIRE - Eilmiriate funding for the. Fire Repalr-Shap Desigr and’ Construstion project: © 1 (255,625). -7 (5,625) 1 {0001

43 FIRE & F'OLICE COMMiSSION Eiliminate 2 investlgatorlAudltor positions. o o (108 696) (1_Q8 536) (0.004)
;44" FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eliminaté one Investigator/Auditor- positian. s -154,348)" ' 7 -(54,348) 7 (0.002)
45 FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eiiminate Office Assistant Il position. (26,112) (26,t12) _(o 001)

46" "FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eiiminate 6he Research and Policy Analyst position;. - .7 Do e (4T,840) L (47.840) .0 (0.002)
47 GRANT & AID, SPA - MUNi COURT - Eliminate tax ievy funding for Drivers Licensure and (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
Employment Project SPA, replace with CDBG reprogramming funds.

‘48" HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Enwmnmental and Disease Caritrol Spedalist tobe " - - 0 - - 0. 0000
- funded by the Water Enterpnise Fund. o _ ‘ . . :



1

COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET  LEVY  RATE

2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396,259,516 238,405 955 8.113
TOTALS : 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
2 BUDGET LEVY RATE

MENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFEFECT EFFECT EFFE‘CT
////// // // ////////////////////////////////// M////I//II/////////W/I///WMI//////Y////////W[/A
NS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000

Envlronrnental Heaith Division to DNS,
r 50 ‘HEALTH - Realiocate rema!nlng baiance frorn the Munlc!pal Hearlh Servioe.s F'rogram to restore
.4 various- Hea]th 'Department, operatlons. PR : - cadnnma e
51 HEALTH - Resiore one Clinic Asslstant and one Enwronmental and Dlsease Control Spec:alls 87457 87457
52 {HEALTH- Restore 0.5 FTE of an Envimnmantal and.Disease Coritrol Spediaist. - P L 288, L 28,817
53 HEALTH - Ellminate the Health Communlcatlons Officer posltion. (61,000) _ (61 000)
54 LIBRARY ' roviae $520 000 o ensdre all 12 l!brary branchee remﬂ]n opana m[nlmum__of_,45 hours : 20,000
55 LIBRARY ~Restore fundlng as per the Msyor’s preferred budge
and additlonal hours at 11 neighborhood fibraries.
56 LIBRARY. - Redute Library Materials - Botks apd'Gther by 50%:
57 LiBRARY - Eiiminate the Library Secunty Manager position.
587 LIBRARY, . Rastors funding as per the Miyor's prefarmed bidget, red clrcle varlols employess; "7
59 LIBRARY - Reduce neighborhood fbrary haurs by an amount to ) prevent any dosings.
; MAYOR'S o) }CE OCCC WSF - Freeze't the Mayor" and Comimon Coundil members
52000, 71
81 MAYOR Ellminate one Staff Asslqtant t,° the Mayor posa
182 MAYOR- “Eliminate’ ‘twa Staff Assistant to the Mayor:positiars. o
63 DNS - Reduce equipment funding for network hardware by $9,244.
84{_DNS - Eflminate the, ‘Public lnfonnation ‘Coordinator position; L
 DNS - Elimlnate two Buildlng Codes Enforc:ement - Supervisg
_ ;‘?.SPA"-:DNS -Restore the Graffifi Abatenient SPA by $95,000; L
7 POLICE - Efiminate the Safety Director and four Safety Speclailst Senlor posiﬁons
OLICE - Ellmlnatejo Police Officar FI'E fundir ng uivale
- " asigned to montor surveiilance cameras, G i
POLICE, DOA - Efiminate the Safety Dlrecfor and four Safety Specaa!ist Senior positlons in Poiice, (343,262) (343,262) (0.012)
.. transfer crossing guards to the DOA Homeiand Security Division.
£70: POLICE - Restore finding for 35 fie's, ;- _
1. ,POLICE - Restore funding for 56.12 fte's.
~+POLICE - Eliminate 2 Assistant Chief of Palice,positions: ¥
] ‘CAPITAL  POLICE - Eliminate fundlng for the 4715 W. Viiet St. Renovation projecL
- PORT - Eliminste the Port Marketing Managar and Trade Development Representativa Senior
i poelhons‘ creaiea footnoted ProfessionahTraderMarkeﬂnqSeMcesepedaHund“‘ i
75 PORT - Decrease Other Operating Services by $51,750, Profession Semces by $50 000
iL76" CAPITAL - PORT - - Realthorize Port borrowing, autfority. . o L
77 DPW ADMIN - Ellmlnahe the Administrative Services Dlrecior posmon
DPW ADMIN, SPA™: increass Crty Cantribution 1o BID SF'A by $53 500 reduoa DPW '
3 .,_Admlrﬁstmﬂons Professlonal Seivicas account by alike amnunt. u o
79 PARKING - increase ovemight parking fines by $1 .
%80 PARKING -intrease all parking fines by 10%, < """ 7
81 PARKING - increase parking meter rates from $1/hrto $1 50/hr

,one' Program Assnstantil posmon, T -1'-,217,515

1 ‘2‘]1"7‘751 5
603700} (662 oy
(49.709) " (49,709)
17526580 " " 526,560,

150.". ¥ (932,150}
500,000 (500,000}

/82 " PARKING - Eliminate capltal funding for the repainting of MacArifiur Square structure, 0T (290, 000) el -0 X
83 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Add one mini concrete crew, one crack filling crew, end one sldewalk 533,644 533,644 0.018
grinder crew,
.84 :DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eliminiats funding for the réstoration of 11 mlles of bicydla lane *©*% 70" 1 (46,000) o (46, 080} 2 (0.002)
85 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eliminate the Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordlnator posmon ] (424,568) (44,568) (0 002)
:.88 - DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Restors 10 minutes to street light burh ime. ST D LTEN T T 160,000, -160,000 CH 0,005
87 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eliminata one electrical maanlenance crew. - ) (1?_' o4y (1? Bg4) (0 001)
88 'DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - incroase straet iight bum tme?’ ST T e T B4 000, T 64,000 0. 002
.89 DPW OPS - Forestry tochnicai amendment to correct posnlon oount and funding .0 ) 0 0.000
_90 DPW oPS, ‘REVENUES - Incraase 2009 Snow & lce Comml Fea by SG annuallyto fund snow & Ice 71,285,000 o 0 000
L contmloparaﬂona in aosswa!ks Do L ol Lo :
_91 DPW OPS - Restore positions and fun-dang related to the acceptance of constrUCUon debris ) 90,680 90 680 _ 0.003
'92° DPW OPS - Restore tree pruning and boulevard mowing to 2008 budgeted levels, . T o - - 476,286 476,288 - 0.016
93 DPW OPS - Restore 3.custodian positions, 110,298 110,298 0.004

* 94 DPW OPS - Eilminate Low impact Green Cleaning relaled equipment. ' : {(10,000) {(10,000). ~(@.00N



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 71.396,259,516 238,405,955 8113
[42]
TOTALS 1,396,2560,516 238,405,955 8.113
BUDGET LEVY RATE
) AMENDMENT DESCRIPTfON EFEECT EFFECT EFFECT
e L A e, T L A A //////////////// I
95 D W OPS - Reduce varlous Facliiies operating accounts .. {100,000) (100 000) (O 003)
798'. DPW OPS; SMF - [Restore brush collaction; fund through tha Sewsr Maintenance Fund... O PR IRE, [ o I APl s I )
97 DPW OPS - Restore brush coiiection. L o L ... 87830 97,930 ‘
98 “DPW.OPS - Eliminate Snow Pay,” . - P e N SO L "}(185,_202})", o (185,2047. - -(
99 DPW OPS - Restore one position of Vehlcle Sen/ice Technlcien L _ 0 C
$100° DPW.-OPS - ‘Eiiminate the Fleet Operat}ons Manager positioni., &0 R Y AR (92, 036} {07,036).5 (0.
101 DPW OPS - Eiiminate fund_lng for Mun'ay& Trettel weather forecasung serwces o o o (3,000) (3,000) (0 001)
Y1027 DPW OPS : Fiind the tréa pruning cycle at g years. " S felln 071995301 . 199,530 6,007,
103 DPW OPS - Fund the smaii tree pruning cycie at 3 yeare iarge tree prunlng cycle at 6 years L 1 0_15 984 1,015,984 0.035
104 DPW OPS, REVENUES : Creata 8 Brushi Collection Fee; rastdre tha service, - ; ST 97,9300 TR ;
105 DPW OPS, GRANT & AID Fund the weekend box program using CDBG repmgrammlng funds o 0
e i :'.j_i:-" -0,’, .;. 7,

1108-DPW OPS'- Eliminate ane unfinded Urban Forasiry Crew Leader position. e
107 DPW OPS - Create 2 additional Vehicie Service Technicians positions, reduce fundlng in Vehlcle 0
. Repalr Services accourt iike amount.

1108, DPW 0Bs.- . Create one. Maintenance Technfcran 0 position; fund for oniy.3 rnonths
102 DPW OPS - Provide funding to maintain the 7 day boulevard mowing cycle.

1107 CAPITAL DPW OPS - - Ellminate funding for the ZMB.elevator construction ‘project. Sl
111 CAPITAL DPW OPS Reduce funding in the Recreation Facilities Citywide program by $1 18 500
HAZ CAPITAL “DPW OPS ” Reduce funding in the Malor Capital Equiprnant account by, $420,000.
113 SPA - Reduce Wages Suppiement Fund to reflect approved wages for non-represented and non-

_civilian fire Mmanagement empioyees.
5114 SPA - Reduca the Woikeis' Compensation Fund SPA'by $1,0 miliian.

" (88.000)

115 SPA - Reduce the Remission of Taxes Fund by $500, 000 (500 000)
116 'SPA ~Reduce the. Reseivé for.27th Payrojl by $250,000 £ 1250.000)
117 SPA - Reducs the Miiwaukee Arts Board Projects by $100,000, {100,000)

118 SPAEliminate the Alternative Trenspartation for City Empioyeds SPA, >

119 SPA- Eliminate tuition benefits for ail management employees ) {180, 000)

4420~ CAPITAL - Eiiminata Holising Trust Fund'. el = (408,000):+

121 CAPITAL - Eliminate the Energy Chalienge Fund . (611,250)
L7250,225,0007 ;!

22  CAPITAL: Craate Light Raii Infrastructire accoimt with $250' million-of borrawing: ™

5 n0E (1,000,000 5

= 130082y 7 i

o 225/000"

.(88 000y

" (0.003)
{(1,000,00077 1 i{0.034)
(500,000) (0.017)

. 4250;000y %74 10)000)
(100,000) ~ (0.003)

25 ST 10,004)

. (160000) ....10.008)
TH(9,000) 77 0.0y
(11,250) " {0.001)

Tid00s




SPONSOR(S): ALD. ZIELINSKI AMENDMENT \5?

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $+0 $+0 $+0.000
AMENDMENT INTENT

'The intent of this amendment is to provide salaries, position authority, full time
equivalents, materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 Milwaukee
Public Library neighborhood libraries to remain open for 2009 at the same allotment as
the 2009 Proposed Budget.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Budget seeks number of personnel and non-personnel reductions; this

includes closing 2 neighborhood libraries.

IMPACT

1. This amendment provides salaries, position authority, full time equivalents,
materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 Milwaukee Public
Library neighborhood libraries to remain open for 2009 at the same allotment as
the 2009 Proposed Budget.

2. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and
FTEs for 33 positions:

Administrative Services
1 Program Assistant II
Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
5 Circulation Assistant [
16 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE)
2 Library Branch Manager
9 Librarian II

3. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 7 positions:

Administrative Services
2 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer
Neighborhood Libraries & Extension Services
2 Library Services Assistant
2 Library Reference Assistant
1 Library Driver




4, This amendment modifies Milwaukee Public Library operating expenditures by
$119,690.

5. This amendment modifies Milwaukee Public Library equipment purchases by
$434,127, including $346,823, for Library Materials.

6. All 12 Neighborhood Libraries would remain open in 2009.

7. The net impact of this amendment is $+0 of the 2009 Budget, for a tax rate impact
of $+0.000 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagelof3
Item 59
LIBRARY
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Amendment to provide salaries, position authority, full ime equivalents, EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
materials, equipment, and other operating costs to allow all 12 branch
libraries to remain open for 2009 at same allotment as the proposed budget,
Operating Budget $+0 5+0 5+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.3-20 Program Assistant IT 2 -1 $79,882 $-40,282
220.5-8 Custodial Worker II - City Laborer 9 +2 $341,270 $+68,111
220.7-9 Persommet Cost Adjustment - = $-116,139 3-696
220.7-20 O&M FTE'S 99.75 +0.98 - -
220.8-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,859,517 $+11,125
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.8-15 General Office Expense -- s $142,700 $+5,000
220.8-16 Tools & Machinery Parts -~ -- $24,750 $+1,000
220.8-17 Construction Supplies - - $41,800 $+3,200
220.8-19 Other Operating Supplies - - $239,250 $+20,465
220.8-22 Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental -- - $26,800 $+4,000
220.8-24 Information Technology Services -- -~ $214,375 %+5,000
220.8-25 Property Services - - $292,800 $-1,935
220.9-5 Reimburse Other Departments - - $78,500 %+3,300
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.9-12 Library Materials - Books & Other -- -- $1,205,400 $+346,823
220.9-14 Hoor Maintenance Machines 1 +2 $6,000 $+4,854

Change tolals, subtotals, and related amwounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All {2 opeu, no money restored.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 2 of 3
Itemn 59
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
220.9-23 Computer Printing Equipment 19 +1 519,000 5+1,000
220.9-24 Computers 61 +165 $40,700 $+89,300
220.9-25 Miscellaneous 0 +3 50 $+4,400
NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.11-17 Library Services Assistant 9 +2 $341,262 $+67,606
220.11-19 Library Circulation Assistant I 31 -5 $985,506 $-140,194
220.11-21 Library Circulation Aide (0.56 FTE) 3z -16 $285,120 $-142,560
220.11-22 Library Branch Manager 9 -2 $603,290 $-119,414
220,11-23 Library Reference Assistant 8 +2 $292,325 5+67,606
220.11-24 Librarian II ) 10 -9 $442,130 $-363,813
220.12-16 | Library Driver 1 +1 $42,769 $+42,332
220.13-14 Personnel Cost Adjustment - -- §-123,491 $+14,015
220.13-15 Other (Shift) -- - $21,000 $-4,593
22013-25 | O&M FTES 103.31 -19.74 - -
220.14-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,620,530 $-237,396
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.14-21 General Office Expense -- -- $9.,500 $+1,500
220.14-24 | Energy - - $315,100 %+36,655
220.14-25 | Other Operating Supplies - - $3,514 $+9,324
220.15-6 Property Services - - $206,000 $+31,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Library- All 12 apen, no money restored. xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 3 of 3
" ltem 59
LIBRARY cont'd
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.15-18 Library Furniture 13 -5 $8,126 $-7,685
220.15-19 Floor Maintenance Machines 2 2 %5331 $-5,331
220.15-26 Library Furniture 7 +8 $6,500 $+1,966
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.21-17 | Other Operating Supplies - -- $1,500 $-754
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
220.22-17 Library Furniture 3 -2 $1,800 $-1,200
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,996,378 $+226,271

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accerdingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Library- All 12 open, no money restored.xls




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Murphy, Dudzik AMENDMENT 60

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Common Council &
Mayor's Office $-19,646 $-19,646 $-0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

To eliminate the 2.5% increase that begins Pay Period 10 of 2009 for the Aldermen and
Mayor. A revision to the relevant ordinance is needed to implement the intent of this

amendment,

OVERVIEW

1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes a salary freeze (no adjustment to base rates) for
management employees.

2. Effective Pay Period 10 of 2009, the Mayor's salary will increase by 2.5% from
$147,335.76 to $151,019.18, the Common Council President's salary will increase by
2.5% from $82,749.16 to $84,817.98 annually, and the salary for Common Council
members will increase 2.5% from $73,222.24 to $75,052.90 annually.

3. Arevision to s. 350-100 of the Milwaukee Code is needed to implement the intent of
this amendment.

IMPACT

This amendment freezes the salaries for the Mayor and Common Council members
at the 2008 annual rates of $147,335.76 for the Mayor, $82,749.16 for the Common
Council President and $73,222.24 for Common Council members.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB ~ Research & Analysis
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Dudzik Pagelofl
Ttem 60
COMMON COUNCIT, CITY CLERK AND MAYOR'S OFFICE
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
To eliminate the cost of living increase that begins in pay period 10 of 2009 EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
for the Aldermen and Mayor. A revision to the relevant ordinance is needed
to implement the intent of this amendiment,
Operating Budget 5-19,646 $-19,646 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT ANMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
150.1-6 Alderman (X) (Y) 15 - $1,125,968 $-17,340
150.5-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- - $2,100,667 5-7,109
MAYOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES -
23017 | Mayor (Y) 1 - $149,744 $-2,306
230.2-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $358,728 $-945
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 §+8,054

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
mayor & cc cola.xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment f; /

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Mayor's Office $-43,757 $-43,757 $ -0.001

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To eliminate funding for the currently vacant Staff
Assistant to the Mayor.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates the funding for the currently vacant Staff Assistant to

the Mayor in the Mayor’s Office.

2. The number of staff in the Mayor’s Office proposed for 2009, 12 full-time and 2
part-time college interns, is unchanged since 2005.

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $43,757 or $0.001 per
$1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 27, 2008 ‘



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Dudzik Pagelof1l
Item 61
MAYOR'S OFFICE
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full ime equivalent, and funding for the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
currently vacant position of Staff Assistant to the Mayor in the Mayor's
Office.
Operating Budget $-43,757 543,757 $-0.001
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
- "CHANGED | CHANGE - CHANGED _CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
MAYOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
2301-17 Staff Assistant to the Mayor (Y) (D) 1 -1 543,757 $-43,757
230.2-13 O&M FTE'S 12.50 -1.00 - -
Delete the following line:
230.2-16 (D) This position is being underfilled at SG 2."
230.2-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $358,728 $-17,940
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 $+17,940

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Mayor- Eliminate Staff Assistant.xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment 62

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Mayor's Office $-117,757  §-117,757 $-0.004

ADMENDMENT INTENT — Eliminate funding for the currently vacant Staff Assistant
to the Mayor and funding and the position for the most
recently filled Staff Assistant to the Mayor.

OYERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates the funding for the currently vacant Staff’ Assistant to-
the Mayor and funding and the position for the most recently filled Staff Assistant
to the Mayor in the Mayor’s Office.

2, The number of staff in the Mayor’s Office proposed for 2009, 12 full-time and 2
part-time college interns, is unchanged since 2005.

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $117,757 or $0.004 per
$1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of 1
item 62
MAYOR'S OFFICE
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full ime equivalents, and funding for the EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
currently vacant position of Staff Assistant to the Mayor and the currently
filled position of Staff Assistant to the Mayor-Senior in the Mayor's Office.
Operating Budget $-117,757 $-117,757 $-0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE 'UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
MAYOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
230.1-15 Staff Assistant to the Mayor-Senior (Y) 1 -1 574,000 $-74,000
230.1-17 Staff Assistant to the Mayor (Y) (D) 1 -1 $43,757 $-43,757
230.2-13 O&M FTE'S 12,50 -2.00 - -
Delete the following line;
230.2-16 "(D) This position is being underfilled at 5G 2."
230.2-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- -~ $358,728 $-48,280
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,996,378 $+48,280

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Mayor's Office-Eliminate 2 Staff Assistants.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT {, 3

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT | PER $1,000
Department of Neighborhood : .
Senvices $-9,244 $-9,244 $-0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment reduces the amount for the Department of Neighborhood Services'

Equipment Purchases for Network Hardware and Software by $9,244.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget funds DNS Equipment Purchases for Network Hardware
and Software at $60,000, an increase of $19,244 from the 2008 Budget.
2. The increase allows for the replacement of 60 computers, putting the department
back on track for their computer replacement cycle after cuts in the 2008 Budget.

IMPACT
1. This amendment reduces the amount for the Department of Neighborhood Services’

Equipment Purchases for Network Hardware and Software by $9,244.
2. The department retains $50,756 for Network Hardware and Software Equipment

Purchases.
3. The department will again be behind on their computer replacement cycle.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB -- Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1
Item 63
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY . TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for computer equipment in the Network Hardware and EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Software Equipment Account by 59,244,
Operating Budget $-9,244 $-9,244 5-0.001
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOQUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED |- CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
250.9-7 Network Hardware and Software - - $60,000 $-9,244

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DINS - Reduce computer equipment funding by $9,244.xls



SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT [, "{'

TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Department of Neighborhood
Services $-65,057 $-65,957 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTE for the Public Information
Coordinator position, Pay Range 05.

OVERVIEW

1.

2.

The Public Information Coordinator position was filled December 27, 1987 at Salary
Grade 05.

The basic function of this position is to create and manage all mass media and public
communication items for the department. The position maintains and administers all
training functions of the department including tracking of required state and national
certifications, application of tuition benefits and represents the department at various
inter-governmental committees.

IMPACT

1.

2.

3.

This amendment eliminates the Public Information Coordinator position, decreasing
the Salaries and Wages for the Department of Neighborhood Services by $65,957.
The change in O&M FTES will be a decrease in one O&M FTE, from 169.58 to
168.58.

The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $27,042.

Elimination of the position would result in a layoff.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
Item 64
BEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full-time equivatent, and funding for the EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)
position of Public Information Coordinator in the Department of
Neighborhood Services.
Operating Budget $-65,957 $-65,957 5-0.002
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
| CHANGED | CHANGE - CHANGED | CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
250.1-22 | Public Information Coordinator (X) 1 -1 865,957 $-65,957
250.7-20 O&M FTE'S 169.58 -1.00 -- --
250.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- - $3,294,725 $-27,042
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 $+27,042

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
DNS - Eliminate Public nformation Coordinator.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DAVIS

AMENDMENT (; 5

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Department of Nelghborhood $-114.537 $-114,537 $-0.004

Services

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTEs for 2 Building Codes
Enforcement Supervisor positions, one each in the Commercial Inspection Division and

the Residential Inspection Division, Pay Range 07.

OVERVIEW

1. There are 2 filled Building Codes Enforcement Supervisor positions in the
Commercial Inspection Division and 2 filled Building Codes Enforcement Supervisor

positions in the Residential Inspection Division.

2. The basic function of these positions is to oversee inspection and support staff,
assign work, train, evaluate performance and review records and approve initiation of
placard actions, court actions, monthly inspections, special investigations and entry
warrants. The position also represents the department at public forums and

responds to citizen complaints and requests.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates one Building Codes Enforcement Supervisor position in
the Commercial Inspection Division and one Building Codes Enforcement Supervisor

position in the Residential Inspection Division, decreasing the Salaries and Wages for

the Department of Neighborhood Services by $114,537.

LN

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRE — Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008

The change in O&M FTES will be a decrease in 2 O&M FTEs, from 169.58 to 167.58.
The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $46,960.
Elimination of the position would result in 2 layoffs.




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis

DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

Pagelofl
Item 65

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full ime equivalent, and funding for two EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
positions of Building Codes Enforcement Supervisor in the Department of
Neighborhood Services. One position is climinated from the Commercial
Inspection Section and one position is eliminated from the Residential Code
Enforcement Section.
Operating Budget $-114,537 $-114,537 5-0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBFR ' TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED ~ CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
COMMERCIAL INSPECTION SECTION
250.3-20 Building Codes Enforcement Supv. (X) 2 -1 $125,518 $-54,795
CODE ENFORCEMENT SECTION
250.4-10 Building Codes Enforcement Supv. (X) 2 -1 $134,461 §-59,742
250.7-20 O&M FTE'S 169.58 -2.00 - --
250.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* -- -- $3,294,725 $-46,960
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $+46,960

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DNS - Eliminate two Bldg Codes Enf Supv positions.xls




SPONSOR(S) ALD. ZIELINSKI, WITKOWSKI AND BAUMAN  AMENDMENT & b

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT Tﬁ;k’é\g TAXPI'\;EART;IEOI?}ACT
Department of Neighborhood
Services $+95,000 $+95,000 $+0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores the funding to the 2008 Budget level of $95,000 for the Graffiti

Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account.

OVERVIEW

1. The Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account is not funded in the 2009
Proposed Budget.

2. The Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account was funded in the 2008
Budget at $95,000.

3. The account funds grants to Business Improvement Districts (BIDS), partnership and
outreach programs, city-ordered abatement, elderly/disabled abatement and graffiti
"sweeps.” (Sweeps are quick abatement responses to graffiti vandalism sprees

affecting multiple buildings.)

IMPACT
" 1. This amendment restores the funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund Special
Purpose Account to $95,000, the level that it was funded in the 2008 Budget.
2. Without restoration of funding, the Department of Neighborhood Services will have

no funds for graffiti abatement.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski, Witkowski, Bauman Page 1of 1
Item 66
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANECUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Increase funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A V.)
by $95,000.
Operating Budget $+95,000 $+95,000 5+0.003
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
: CHANGED | ' CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
320.3-22 Graffiti Abatement Fund -- - 30 $+95,000

Change totals, subtotals, and refated amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA-Graftiti Abatement restore $95.000.xls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bauman AMENDMENT: & F

BUDGET TAX LEVY “TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$343,262 -$343,262 -$0.012

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates position and funding authority for the Safety Director and the 4 Safety
Specialist-Senior positions within the Safety Division of the Police Department.

BACKGROUND
Section 312-23 and 312-25 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances place responsibility for Community

Safety and School Crossing Guards under the purview of the Police Department:

312-23. Community Safety. The police department shall:

1. In consultation with the safety commission, establish standards for the location of school crossing guards,
conduct studies of locations for the placement of new crossing guard protection, the relocation of protection
or discontinuation of service, and recommend to the common council the need for crossing guards based on
the established standard and recommendations.

2. Administer the school crossing guard program.

3. Furnish school children, industrial workers, official and nonofficial groups with educational materials such
as publications, films, radio and television sport announcements, and exhibits for the promotion of safety
within the financial resources established by the common council.

4. Be responsible for seeing that the defensive driving course is conducted in accordance with the program
guidelines adopted by common council resolution,

312.25. School Crossing Guards.
1. DUTIES. School crossing guards, assigned to serve as crossing guards, are authorized to direct and assist
school children, other pedestrians and vehicular traffic at school crossings at times when public and private
_ schools are in session.
2. UNIFORMS. Allschool crossing guards, serving as crossing guards, shall be provided with a uniform and
badge as prescribed by the chief of police and which must be worn while on duty.
3. TRAINING. Training and supervision shall be provided by the police department.

The Safety Division operates within the Administration Bureau of the Police Department and is
comprised of the following personnel:

Position - | Units | Pay Range | 2009 Proposed Budget
Safety Director I 11 - _ $96,722 -
Safety Specialist-Senior - . . 4 4 o $246,540 -
Office Assistant1II -~ - -~ - . [~ I° C 4255 . $34,972
School Crossing Guard sl 207 929 e | $913,378
School Crossing Guard (Aux.) .~ - . 28 . ] 9290 - $49,986. -
School Crossing Guard-Operator | - 3=, | - 929 % = $11,874 .
School Crossing Guard-Dispatcher* | - 3. . |. - 029" | $11,874

The basic function of the position of Safety Director is described as follows: “Under the direction of
the Assistant Chief of Police-Administration Bureau, the Safety Director is responsible for providing
leadership, direction and oversight for the management, coordination and delivery of Safety
Programs in the areas of a city-wide School Crossing Guard Program, Safe Routes to School,



Pedestrian, Water, and Bicycle Safety, Safety Patrol Education, all court mandated Defensive Driving
Courses, Public Passenger Vehicle Testing, Line-of-Sight violations; supervise (4) Safety Specialist
Sr. and (1) Office Assistant III. Manage the MPD-Safety Division Budget.”

The job description provided for the position of Safety Specialist-Senior reads as follows: *Under the
supervision of the Safety Director, the Safety Specialist-Senior position is responsible for the
administration, coordination and management of humerous programs directed citywide for
community safety. These services include the School Crossing Guard Program, Pedestrian and
Bicycle Safety, Safe Routes to School Program, Water Safety Program, Safety Patrol Education
Program, and Employee Safety. Provides education and installation of car seats and car seat checks
Jor State Compliance.” Individual responsibilities of the 4 current Safety Specialist-Senior positions
are detailed in the attached organizational chart.

DISCUSSION _ , , ,
Passage of this amendment would ¢liminate the positions of Safety Director and the 4 Safety
Specialist-Senior positions within the Safety Division, Administration Bureau of the Police
Department.

IMPACT ‘
Elimination of these positions may impact the ability of the Police Department to administer and
perform duties as required in Sections 312-23 and 312-25 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.

Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $343,262, for a tax rate
impact of -$0.012 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 27, 2008



IoreiadQ 09s (1)

SpTeno Sussor) [00Yag (£9)

To1eedg D)S (1)
Tayoedsicy DOS (1)

spreny Jussol)) [00yas (18)

10r10d0 DOS (1)
Jayajedsiq 908 (1)

spreng FuIsso1)) [00Y2s (gh)

Teq A19725/MIesH e Laregaes
s11g,] L1oyes pesy sted S8y AlaJes/ e ] slied AMajegapjeay
$21pNIS SIpyeI ] SuoliE[[eIsU] JLag-1e)) SUOTJE[[RISU] TBIS-Te) spieog Aeqdsiq paadg
A1a1eg 90dog SOIPMIS JLFELL, SAIPIIS OlyeI], uoliEtIpIoosuoneSIUImpY
saaleniny Sayeg sakopduyg 10049§ 01 SaMoy ogeg weisold 1ope)) Aayeg UONENSINWPY A3aJes YoM ]
uoneLsIUNIpY $ % €1 SPUSI Arageg 1ojem L% ¥ SPLsI(q UOHRLSIUIWPY SIS JO JUI]
le1sed :o:wbm_SE@.d, OOm Aayeg ueLnsaps :o:mbm_EEB.\.OOm UOTIRLSIUNPY 3[D1HI A
yoddng [eswayy 7 - 9 @ T sninsi|y - TaBuasseq o1qngd/SUIALI(] sAISUAJA]
QANBISTUTWIPY uonEnsIupy DOS
HIINVISISSV 4901440 S LSTTVIDHdS ALAAVS S LSI'TVIDAdS ALTAVS IS LSI'TVIOEdS ALAAVS S LSI'TVIDHEdS ALAAVS
ADVIN ANNVESOY SYWOHL STI0Tdd NOSYALLYd VANNHSIT NOSTAN AIdHS HATOVM 19990
HOLDMAIA ALAAVS
SN HONTIOTI
NOISIAIA ALAIVS

AV d VOINOW JdIHD LNVLISISSV
NVAINd NOLLVILSININGY

HIIT0d 40 J4IHD
NNTAL @Ivmad
INHWILIVJIA E2170d FENVMTIN

NOISSTANINOD HDI'TOd ANV TILT




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page1 of 1
Item 67
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate the Safety Director and four Safety Specialist Senior positions, EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)
funding, and full time equivalents in the Police Department,
Operating Budget 5-343,262 $-343,262 $-0.012
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
"CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION /
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.10-15 | Safety Director -1 $96,722 $-96,722
260.10-16 | Safety Specialist-Senior -4 $246,540 $-246,540
260.13-5 O&M FTE'S 712.75 -5.00 - -
260.14-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $10,660,606 5-109,844
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 5+109,844

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Police - Eliminate Safety Director & 4 Specialists.xls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bauman AMENDMENT: 65

BUDGET TAX LEVY " TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$608,517- -$608,517 -$0.021

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates all funding for the 10 limited duty Police Officers that are assigned to

monitor 18 city owned pole-mounted video surveillance cameras.

BACKGROUND
As aresult of a 2007 initiative, a total of 18 city-owned video surveillance cameras are now in

operation at the following locations

v ENSHPRCE s e i os vavi FALCES ECHION i -Corners-—./| -

I Harbor& Summerfest North Gater© |-~ E .- -

1 - " Harbor & Chicags " s NWY

1 A& State- - . [ s
R 4" & Highland - %] NE-

1 - 7" & Wisconsin - . . { - NE . ‘.
2 16°&Lincoln™ -~ | -  SE

2. 16™ & National. . = SW

3 27" & Wells - - L swW
3 35"&QGarfield” - [ NE
4 60" & SilverSpring .- .. [ -~ NW.

5 ‘MLK & Center S SW
-6 23" & Greenfield - .~ o Y8BT
. 6 -~ Layton Blvd, & National ol o NEL T
6 27" & Oklahoma = .~ | NE
-7 27" & Burleigh . i [ NW

7 Teutonia & Capital Jan|it . NE-

7 35" & Burieigh . SE

7 Hampton & Hopkins.- . . I NW-.

The 2008 Proposed Budget provided funding for 9 non-sworn Police Service Specialists to monitor
pole-mounted cameras over 3 shifts. These positions were eliminated by budget amendment. At that
time, the Police Department indicated that if these positions were not approved, the video cameras
would not be monitored around-the-clock but rather on a spot-check basis as staff is available.

Currently, 10 limited duty Police Officers monitor these pole-mounted cameras on 3 shifts on an
around-the-clock basis. This monitoring is done from the Data Communications Center located at the

3™ District Station.

DISCUSSION
This amendment eliminates all funding for the 10 limited duty Police Officers that are assigned to

monitor pole-mounted video surveillance cameras.

IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $608,517, for a tax rate

impact of -$0.021 per assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TC THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1
Item 68
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding and FTE's equivalent to the 10 limited-duty Police Officers EFFECT EFFECT (PER S1,000 A.V.)
that currently are assigned to monitor the pole cameras.
Operating Budget 5-608,517 $-608,517 $-0.021
CHANGE IN 2009 ‘
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | ANMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
: - " CHANGED | "CHANGE CHANGED™ | """ CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
" POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.28-4 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-13,870,773 $-608,517
260.28-15 O&M FTE'S 2095.28 -10.00 - -
260.30-14 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $40,240,371 $-194,725
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 $+194,725

Change totals, subtotals, and relaied amounts accordingly,

Ref* 2009 BF, 7-C
Police - Eliminate 10 fte - Officers.xls



S

7

SPONSOR(S): Ald. Dudzik AMENDMENT:
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$343,262 -$343,262 -$0.012
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position and funding authority for the Safety Director and the 4 Safety
Specialist-Senior positions within the Safety Division of the Police Department, This amendment
further proposes transferring all remaining Safety Division positions and responsibilities to the
Homeland Security Division of the Department of Administration, which requires a change to the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.

- BACKGROUND
Section 312-23 and 312-25 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances places responsibility for
Community Safety and School Crossing Guards under the purview of the Police Department:

312-23. Community Safety. The police department shall:

1. Inconsultation with the safety commission, establish standards for the location of school crossing guards,

conduct studies of locations for the placement of new crossing guard protection, the relocation of protection

or discontinuation of service, and recommend to the common council the need for crossing guards based on

the established standard and recommendations.

Administer the school crossing guard program,

Furnish school children, industrial workers, official and nonofficial groups with educational materials such

as publications, films, radio and television sport announcements, and exhibits for the promotion of safety

within the financial resources established by the common council.

4. Be responsible for seeing that the defensive driving course is conducted in accordance with the program
guidelines adopted by common council resolution.

N

312.25. School Crossing Guards.

1. DUTIES. School crossing guards, assigned to serve as crossing guards, are authorized to direct and assist
school children, other pedestrians and vehicular traffic at school crossings at times when public and private
schools are in session. ‘

2. UNIFORMS. All school crossing guards, serving as crossing guards, shall be provided with a vniform and
badge as prescribed by the chief of police and which must be worn while on duty.

3. TRAINING. Training and supervision shall be provided by the police department.

The Safety Division operates within the Administration Bureau of the Police Department and is
comprised of the following personnel:

Position e Units - '\ Pay Range | 2009 Proposed Budget "
Safety Director = - o e o - 896,722
Safety Specialist-Senior _ R 4. $246,540

Office Assistant 111 - - . T 425 - $34,972

School Crossing Guard " 207 ©929- [ - $913.378
School Crossing Guard {Aux.) 28 S o929 | 349986
School Crossing Guard-Operator 3 ' 929 S C§11,874

School Crossing Guard-Dispatcher 3 929 . - $11.874




The basic function of the position of Safety Director is described as follows: “Under the direction of
the Assistant Chief of Police-Administration Bureau, the Safety Director is responsible for providing
leadership, direction and oversight for the management, coordination and delivery of Safety
Programs in the areas of a city-wide School Crossing Guard Program, Safe Routes to School,
Pedestrian, Water, and Bicycle Safety, Safety Patrol Education, all court mandated Defensive Driving
Courses, Public Passenger Vehicle Testing, Line-of-Sight violations, supervise (4) Safety Specialist
Sr. and (1) Office Assistant IIl. Manage the MPD-Safety Division Budget.”

The job description provided for the position of Safety Specialist-Senior reads as follows: “Under the
supervision of the Safety Director, the Safety Specialist-Senior position is responsible for the
administration, coordination and management of numerous programs directed citywide for
community safety. These services include the School Crossing Guard Program, Pedestrian and
Bicycle Safety, Safe Routes to School Program, Water Safety Program, Safety Patrol Education

" Program, and Employee Safety. Provzdes education and installation of car seats and car seat checks

Jor State Compliance.”

Individual responsibilities of the 4 current Safety Spemahst—Semor positions are detailed in the
attached organizational chart,

DISCUSSION
Passage of this amendment would eliminate the positions of Safety Director and the 4 Safety

Specialist-Senior positions within the Safety Division, Administration Bureau of the Police
Department. This amendment further proposes transferring all remaining Safety Division positions
and responsibilities to the Homeland Security Division of the Department of Administration, which
necessitates a change to the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.

IMPACT

Passage of this amendment and an ordinance change transferring the remaining positions and
responsibilities to the Homeland Security Division of the Department of Administration would
effectively assign all duties previously held by the Safety Director and 4 Safety Specialist-Senior
positions to the Homeland Security Director.

Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $343,262, for a tax rate
impact of -$0.012 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 27, 2008



Iortdo 00s (1)

spIeng SuIssorn [004og (£9)

tojeradp DS (1)

yedsiq 00s (1)

SpIEND Fuissol) [0oyag (18)

tor1ad0 DOS (1)

Joyajedsig DOS (1)

spaenD FuIssory) [ooyos {(gk)

sire,] L1ae BaY sIe A1ajes/qpreat] SIB AlaTeq e smey Aajeg/pesy
mu%_sm M.MWWH SUOLIBI[EIS] J2ag-187) mcmﬁwzﬂwﬁmu\uuwﬁmnv spreogq Aejdsi( peaadg
Koyeg apokorg SeIpMmS dyyel, so1pmg olggel] UONZUIPIO0 ) /UONENSIIWIPY
saallenu] K3ayes sakopdug 10048 01 saInoy ajes Weiso1y 19pe)) Alajes TONBASTUIUPY A19)eS Y1omam ]
HORRISIUIpY S ¢ T spsIq Kiages e L% ¥ SIS HONEDSIIWIPY JUS JO Sur]
loxkeq UONEOSIUIWPY DOY Aiageg ueLnsapaq UONRNSIUIUPY DS QON2OSIIPY S[MIA
yoddng resusyp 7 . 9 %@ ¢ swLas1g _ I38uassed olqn/BUIALI(] SAISTJa(]
SAnSIUIUpY wonensInpy HHS
NI LNVISISSV 921440 AS LSITVIOAdS ALFAVS dS LSITVIOAdS ALFAVS S LSI'TVIODAdS ALdAVS AS ISITVIOAdS ALAAVS
ADVIN ANNVISOA SVIAOH.L STIOTAQ NOSYILLYd VANOHSIT NOSTAN AT94HS JITOVM LIH90d

MOLOTIIA ALHIVS
SEINA TONTIOTA

NOISTAIQ ALHAVS

AV 1 VOINOW J4THD INVISISSV
(VAINg NOLLVILSININAY

IOI'10d 40 JHIHD
NNTAL QIVM A
INAWLIVJIAA 0170d 3TNV A TIA

NOISSTAINOD IDI'T0d ANV M1




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BEUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Page 1 of 2
Item 69
POLICE DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate the Safety Director and four Safety Specialist Senior positions, EFFECT EFFECT (FPER $1,000 A V)
funding, and full ime equivalents in the Police Department. Transfer the
remaining positions and responsibilities in the Police Department Safety
Division to the Department of Administration Homeland Security Division.
Operating Budget $-343,262 $-343,262 $-0,012
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
S - CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED | = CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
HOMELAND SECURITY DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
110.7-8 "Management Accountant-Senior {B)"
Insert the following lines and corresponding amounts:
"Office Assistant [II" - +1 - $+34,972
"School Crossing Guard” - +207 - $+913,378
"School Crossing Guard (Aux.)" - +28 - $+49,986
"School Crossing Guard - Operator” -- +3 - 5+11,874
"School Crossing Guard - Dispatcher” - +3 - $+11,874
110,7-25 O&M FTE'S- 0.50 +48.03 - --
110.8-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- -- $16,742 5+419,054
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
110.8-13 | General Office Expense - - $0 $+1,375
110.8-17 Other Operating Supplies - - 50 $+19,000
110.8-21 Professional Services - - $0 5+5,000
110.8-22 | Information Technology Services -- - $0 $+1,200
110.8-26 Other Operating Services - - 30 $+1,500

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Palice - Eliminate Safety Director & 4 Specialists, move rest to DOA.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik PageZ2of 2
Item 69

POLICE DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION cont'd

CHANGE IN 2009

BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT '
SALARIES & WAGES
260.10-15 | Safety Director -1 -1 596,722 $-96,722
260.10-16 | Safety Specialist-Senior 4 -4 . $246,540 $-246,540
260.10-17 | Office Assistant 1] 1 -1 534,972 $-34,972
260.10-18 School Crossing Guard 207 -207 $913,378 $-913,378
260.10-19 | School Crossing Guard (Aux.) 28 -28 $49,986 $-49,986
260.10-20 | School Crossing Guard - Operator 3 -3 $11,874 $-11,874
260.10-21 | School Crossing Guard - Dispatcher 3 -3 511,874 © $-11,874
260.13-5 O&M FTE'S 712,75 -53.03 -- --
260.14-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $10,660,606 $-436,911
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
260.14-10 General Office Expense -- - $651,777 $1,375
260.14-14 | Other Operating Supplies - -- $1.176,845 $-19,000
260.14-18 | Professional Services - -- $509,385 $-5,000
260.14-19 | Information Technology Services - - 81,049,703 $-1,200
260.14-23 | Other Operating Services - - $2,088,056 $-1,500
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 $+17,857

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtetals, and related amouts accordingly. Police - Eliminate Safety Director & 4 Specialists, move rest to DOA xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Kovac AMENDMENT: ?O

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$2,129, 811 +$2,129,811 +$0.072

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores funding for 35 sworn Police Officers. This funding would enable the

Police Department to maintain an average sworn strength of 1,943 personnel.

BACKGROUND

Maintaining a total sworn strength level within an acceptable range directly impacts the ability of the
Police Department to serve the City. Sworn strength will decline with separations from the
department; necessitating the need for new personnel. Decisions on new police officer recruit classes
and corresponding number of recruits are thus made within the larger context of maintaining a certain
sworn strength level. The table below shows that, through a combination of fewer separations from
service and timely addition of new police officer recruits, the department has been able to maintain
higher sworn strength levels in 2008 versus either of the 2 previous years.

SWORN STRENGTH LEVEL THROUGH JULY 26 (PAY PERIOD 15)

Lo w7 AUTHORIZED: .~ | VACANCIES THROUGH | SWORN STRENGTH
_ “YEAR ™" '| SWORNPOSITIONS® /| . ~~PAYPERIOD15 " |2 = LEVEL- i . . ‘%
L 20060 [ QST e e T 3G e 1,921

P 2007 A T e RS e e e e e BT 4§ AR
L2008 A 2048 VT AT e 1998 e - )

The 2009 Proposed Budget does not contain the monies necessary to maintain current sworn strength
levels, providing funding for 56 fewer Police Officers. The table below displays the practical impact
on sworn strength if, per the Proposed Budget, these 56 positions are not funded. Though no positions
are eliminated per se, future vacancies are allowed to build up through the “Personnel Cost
Adjustment”. While the number of authorized sworn positions would remain unchanged, vacancies
would be allowed to increase by 56 persons, and sworn strength would fall by a like amount,

PROSPECTIVE SWORN STRENGTH PER 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

Cenoos e CAUTHORIZED o f7 7 o TR T T GWORN
. YEAR : | SWORNPOSITIONS | .- VACANCIES:. - | STRENGTHLEVEL
2009 Proposed |+ - :r.2145° oo o o e 237 T [o T R 190800 L

DISCUSSION
This amendment restores funding for 35 sworn Police Officers, enabling the Police Department to

maintain an average sworn strength of 1,943 personnel.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $2,129,811, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.072 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by, Michael Talarczyk
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page 1 of 1
Item 70
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase funding and FTE's to the Police Department to restore 35 full time EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.}
equivalents. :
Operating Budget $+2,129,811 $+2,129,811 $+0.072
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
R CHANGED | CHANGE | " CHANGED '|" " "CHANGE
SECTION L. A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.28-4 | Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-13,870,773 $+2,129,811
260.28-15 | O&M FTE'S 2095.28 +35.00 - -
260.30-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 540,240,371 $+681,540
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 $-681,540

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Police - Restore 35 lte.xls




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donovan AMENDMENT: 71

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$3,415,000 +$3,415,000 +$0.116

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores funding for 56 sworn Police Officers. This funding would enable the

Police Department to maintain an average sworn strength of 1,964 personnel.

BACKGROUND
Maintaining a total sworn strength level within an acceptable range directly impacts the ability of the

Police Department to serve the City. Sworn strength will decline with separations from the
department, necessitating the need for new personnel: Decisions on new police officer recruit classes
and cotresponding number of recruits are thus made within the larger context of maintaining a certain
sworn strength level. The table below shows that, through a combination of fewer separations from
service and timely addition of new police officer recruits, the department has been able to maintain
higher sworn strength levels in 2008 versus either of the 2 previous years.

SWORN STRENGTH LEVEL THROUGH JULY 26 (PAY PERIOD 15)

' AUTHORIZED -| VACANCIES THROUGH SWORN STRENGTH
~ . YEAR ¢ SWORN POSITIONS | PAY PERIOD 15 i " LEVEL '
2006 T 2,157 S 26 - Coe 1,921
2007 2,151 : . 234 - _ 1,917
2008 2,145 R 47 - - 1,998

DISCUSSION
The 2009 Proposed Budget does not contain the monies necessary to maintain current sworn strength

levels, providing funding for 56 fewer Police Officers. The table below displays the practical impact
on sworn strength if, per the Proposed Budget, these 56 positions are not funded. Though no positions
are eliminated per se, future vacancies are allowed to build up through the “Personnel Cost
Adjustment”. While the number of anthorized sworn positions would remain unchanged, vacancies
would be allowed to increase by 56 persons, and sworn strength would fall by a like amount.

PROSPECTIVE SWORN STRENGTH PER 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

o AUTHORIZED . SWORN _
__YEAR._ | SWORNPOSITIONS | .~ VACANCIES . | STRENGTH LEVEL
2009 Proposed . 2145 - ~ 237 908 ‘

This amendment restores funding for 56 sworn Police Officers, enabling the Police Department to
maintain an average sworn strength of 1,964 personnel.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $3,415,000, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.116 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:' Michael Talarczyk
' Legislative Reference Bureau
Qctober 28, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Page1of 1
Item 71
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase funding to the Police Department to restore 56.12 full time EEFECT EFEECT (PER §1,000 A, V.)
equivalents.
Operating Budget $+3,415,000 $+3,415,000 $+0.116
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- ~ | CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED ~ CHANGE
SECTION LA.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.28-4 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-13,870,773 $+3,415,000
260.28-15 | O&MFIES 2095.28 +56.12 - --
260.30-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- 540,240,371 $+1,092,800
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -~ $-121,996,378 $-1,092,800

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Police - Restore 56.12 Rexls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Zielinski AMENDMENT: 72.

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$219,124 -$219,124 -$0.007

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates position and funding authority for 2 of the 4 positions of Assistant

Chief of Police.

BACKGROUND
In April 2008, Common Council File Number 071389 approved the creation and elimination of

certain positions in conjunction with an anticipated reorganization within the Police Department.
Included in these changes was the creation of 3 positions of Assistant Chief of Police (PR 16) and the
corresponding elimination of 3 positions of Deputy Chief of Police (PR 14).

A reorganization of the department’s divisions of service became effeciive September 21, 2008 with
General Order Number 2008-41, Essentially, the prior 3 Bureau Structure has been modified to a 4

Bureau Structure.

PRIOR STRUCTURE " REVISED STRUCTURE

Administration Bureau . - ~ Administration Bureau - - -

Patrol Burreau : . Neighborhood Policing Bureau™ " -~

Criminal Investigation Burcau Criminal Investigationi Bureau.
o ' Professional Standards Bureau

Under the prior structure, a sole Assistant Chief of Police oversaw operations of the 3 Bureaus. In
concert with the position changes approved in CCFN 071389 and the Police Department
reorganization, each of the 4 Bureaus are now under the purview of a separate Assistant Chief of

Police.

ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE COMMAND . _

Monica E. Ray ' Administration Bureau

Gregory Habeck - . Neighborhood Policing Bureatr « ... -~

James C. Harpole * Criminal Investigation Bureau

Dale T. Schunk ' _Professional Standards Bureau -
DISCUSSION

This amendment would eliminate 2 of the 4 positions of Assistant Chief of Police.

IMPACT
The intent of the reclassifications and restructuring accomplished earlier this year was to have each of

the 4 Bureaus under the individual command of an Assistant Chief of Police. By eliminating 2 of the
Assistant Chief of Police positions, the organizational intent and corresponding chain of command
within the Police Department as implemented earlier this year would be significantly altered.

Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $219,124, for a tax rate
impact of -$0.007 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEYVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagelof1
ltem 72
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate two Assistant Chief of Police positions, funding, and full time EFFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
equivalents in the Police Department.
Operating Budget $-219,124 $-219,124 $-0.007
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
T CHANGED | CHANGE |~ CHANGED _ CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.4-23 Assistant Chief of Police 1 -1 $109,562 $-109,562
260.5-6 Assistant Chief of Police 1 -1 $109,562 $-109,562
260.13-5 O&MFTE'S 712.75 -2.00 - -
260.14-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 510,660,606 $-70,120
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-121,996,378 $+70,120

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Police - Eliminate 2 Assistant Chiefs.xls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Dudzik ' AMENDMENT: ?3

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$562,375 -$12,375 -$0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT _
This amendment eliminates $550,000 in proposed capital funding for further improvements to the

“Old Third District Station™ located at 4715 West Vliet Street.

BACKGROUND
The 2008 Budget provided $200,000 of new borrowing as a place holder for the possible relocation of

the Professional Performance Division to one of three potential sites, including the Old Third District
Station. - - : : e o

In a letter dated April 9, 2008, a capital budget estimate for a 2 Phase (one Phase per floor)
remodeling of the Old Third District Station prepared by DPW-Operations, Design & Construction
indicated that “the remodeling estimate for both phases of construction is $3,500,000 to $4,250,000
with Phase One work estimated at $2,200,000 to $2,500,000.” The letter further indicated that “fhis
estimate was based on the minimum code and occupational requirements with the very minimum
Police Department programming information available. ”

Plans were also underway in Spring 2008 for the formation of the Neighborhood Task Force (“NTF*).
Rolled out and fully operational in June of this year, multi-disciplinary NTF teams are deployed to
neighborhood “hotspots” throughout the City with the intent of suppressing violent crime and
maintaining order by providing a visible presence in public spaces. Initially (and currently) operating
out of the Police Administration Building, the Old Third District Station was chosen as the eventual
home of the NTF, in order to place operations in a stand-alone facility within the community.

Hence, the $200,000 allotted in 2008 along with $325,000 in Asset Forfeiture Funds (approved by
CCFN 080150) are being used to address code and occupational compliance issues on the first floor
of the Old Third District Station, including ADA, HVAC, and elecirical issues. However, Design &
Construction indicates that while this work includes an accessible enfrance ramp into the facility, it
does not include needed updates to the overall electrical service to the building. The Police
Department has targeted end-of-year 2008 for legal occupancy of the first floor, i.e., Phase I of the

project.

DISCUSSION _

The $550,000 in 2009 capital funding is earmarked for Phase II of the project, to be used on essential
items and system upgrades only, specifically electrical and HVAC work. Costs for the elevator
($399,000), new stair ($144,000), furniture and cabling costs ($131,000), and a portion of the
mechanical costs ($10,000) were removed in order to reduce the estimate to an acceptable 2009
capital allocation level. Design & Construction has opined that it is unlikely that this funding amount
will be adequate to address all of the code compliance issues outstanding to allow for occupation of
the 2" floor. However, the Chief is aware of this and will again consider using Asset Forfeiture

Funds to ensure completion of the project.




This amendment eliminates the $550,000 capital funding designated for Phase IT improvements to the
Old Third District Station.

IMPACT
The Police Department’s strategy is to move Neighborhood Task Force operations to the Old Third

District Station when occupancy allows. This move would also have the indirect benefit of freeing up
space at the Police Administration Building, allowing for the possible relocation of the Professional
Performance Division from the Safety Academy. Space on the first floor alone (7,600 square feet) is
inadequate for the entire NTF. Neglecting to fund improvements necessary for the occupancy of the
2" Floor of the facility may compromise the objective of moving NTF operations to the Old Third

District Station.

Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2009 Budget by $562,375 and reduce the 2009 tax levy
by $12,375, for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation. S

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1
Item 73
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Milwaukee Police Department 4715 W, Viiet St. EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
Renovation capital account,
Capital Improvements Budget $-550,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-12,375 $-12,375 $-0.001
Total $-562,375 $-12,375 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
o = - CHANGED |  CHANGE | CHANGED |~ CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
POLICE DEPARTMENT
4715 W. Vliet S5t. Renovation
450.27-25 New Borrowing -- == $550,000 $-550,000
SECTION I.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share - - $63,046,745 $-550,000
SECTION L.D.1, BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) -- - $52,194,449 $-12,375
SECTION L.D.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy - - $70,623,810 $-12,375
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 5. Police Department facility construction. - - $6,504,000 $-550,000

Chauge totals, subtotals, and refated amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Eliminate MPD 4715 W. Vliet St. Renovation.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT ';Z LIL

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT PER
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT $1,000
PORT OF MILWAUKEE $0 $0 $0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate position authority, salary funding and FTEs for the Port
Marketing Manager and Trade Development Representative-Senior positions at the Port of Milwaukee and
to allocate a similar amount of funding for a new Professional Trade Marketing Services special fund in the

Port’s 2009 Budget.

OVERVIEW 7 - _
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget provides position authority, salary funding and FTEs for the positions of

Port Marketing Manager (Salary Grade 11) and Trade Development Representative-Senior (Salary
Grade 7) in the Port of Milwaukee’s Marketing Section. These individuals market the Port’s

 facilities and services to potential customers and seek to strengthen the Port’s relationship with

existing customers,

2. The Trade Development Representative-Senior position was vacant from March, 2006, until March,
2008, when it was filled by an individual who transferred to the Port from the Department of
Employee Relations.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates position authority, salary funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for the’
Port Marketing Manager and Trade Development Representative-Senior positions in the Port of
Milwaukee,

2. Since both of these positions are currently filled, adoption of this amendment would result in 2
layoffs.

3. This amendment also creates a new Professional Trade Marketing Services special fund in the Port’s
2009 Budget and provides $149,243 for the new special fund (the equivalent of the combined 2009
salaries of the 2 positions being eliminated). This fund would be used by the Port to contract for
professional port trade marketing services.

4. 'The Port of Milwaukee operates as an enterprise fund — its operating expenditures are funded by its

revenues, rather than the tax levy, with surplus revenues being transferred to the City’s General
Fund. Thus, this amendment has no impact on the City’s 2009 tax levy or tax rate.

OTHER INFORMATION

This amendment will require a footnote in the appropriate section of the 2009 Adopted Budget
stating that no expenditure shall be made from the Professional Trade Marketing Services special
fund without prior Common Council approval through a resolution. : '

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman

LRB —~ Research & Analysis Section
October 24, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1
Item 74
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding, position authority and FTE's for one Marketing Manager EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.)
and one Trade Development Representative - Serdor. Allocate an equivalent
amount of funding for the eliminated posilicns to a new created special fund
titled "Professional Marketing Services". This account should be footnoted
that no expenditures can be made from this fund withcut Common Council
approval via resolution.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
e CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FORT OF MILWAUKEE
SALARIES & WAGES
270.1-12 Port Marketing Manager (X) 1 -1 $77,539 $-77,539
270.1-14 Trade Development Rep. - Sr 1 -1 $71,704 $-71,704
270.3-17 O&M FTE'S 22,00 -2.00 - -
270.4-2 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $528,511 $-61,190
SPECIAL FUNDS
Immediately following the line;
270.5-23 "Sewer System Upgrade*”
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts and footnote:
"Professional Trade Marketing Services (A)*" - - - $+149,243
*(A) No expenditures can be made from this fund without prior Common Council approval through a resolution.”
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,996,378 $+61,190

Change {atals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Port of Milwaukee - Eliminate Trade and Marketing Mgrs.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT +5

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
PORT OF MILWAUKEE $101,750 $0 $0.00
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce 2009 Port of Milwaukee operating expenditures in the
Other Operating Services and Professional Services line items by $51,750 and $50,000,
respectively.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2009 Proposed Budget provides $351,750 for Port of Milwaukee operating
expenditures in the Other Operating Services line item, $41,750 (13.5%) more than the
2008 Budget. This line item covers a variety of Port operating expenses, including

-equipment repairs, travel expenses and wage payments for temporary crane operators.

Actual expenditures in the category of Other Operating Services over the past 3 years were:

2005 2006 2007
$79,125 $296,873 $432,559

The 2009 Proposed Budget provides $160,000 for Port of Milwaukee operating
expenditures in the Professional Services line item, an increase of $40,000 (33.3%) from
the 2008 Budget. This line item funds memberships in trade/professional organizations,
attendance at trade shows and professional seminars, and consultant studies of the Port’s
land and equipment use.

Actual expenditures under the Professional Services line item over the past 3 years were:

2005 2006 2007
$171,977 $102,670 $151,851

This amendment reduces the Port of Milwaukee’s Other Operating Services line item in the
2009 Budget by $51,750, from $351,750 to $300,000 (-14.7%). As a result, 2009 funding
will be $10,000 less (-3.2%) than the amount budgeted for 2008, $310,000.

This amendment also reduces 2009 funding for the Port of Milwaukee’s Professional
Services line item by $50,000, from $160,000 to $110,000 (-31.3%). As a result, 2009
funding will be $10,000 less (-8.3%) than the amount budgeted for 2008, $120,000.




IMPACT
1. The Port of Milwaukee operates as an enterprise fund — its operating expenditures are
funded by its revenues, rather than the tax levy, with surplus revenues being transferred to
the City’s General Fund. Thus, while this amendment reduces authorized 2009 operating
expenditures for the Port of Milwaukee by $101,750, it has no impact on the tax levy or tax
rate.

2. The Port’s budget is established such that its projected revenues equal its expenditures.
Therefore, this budget amendment assumes a corresponding adjustment (decrease) of the
Port’s 2009 revenue by the Comptroller. Theoretically, however, this amendment could
have a positive fiscal impact on the City if actual revenues do not decrease by as much as -
the reduction in expenditures (i.e., more revenues will be available for transfer to the
General Fund, rather than being used to support the Port’s operating expenditures).

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
QOctober 21, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1
Itemn 75
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Decrease Operating Expenditures accounts for "Other Operaling Services" by EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1.000 A.V.)
$51,750 and "Professional Setvices" by 550,000. This amendment assumes
adjustmentl of revenue by the Comptroiler.
Operating Budget 5-101,750 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009 .
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TO BE OF
E : - CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
270.4-14 Professional Services -- - $160,000 $-50,000
270.4-19 Other Operating Services - - $351,750 $-51,750
SECTION LA.2 SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
400.4-13 Harbor Commission -- -- $4,795,011 $-101,750

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Port of Milwaukee - Decrease operating expendilures.xls



SPONSOR(S)Ald. Murphy AMENDMENT Technical ?({:’

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Capital Improvements-Port $+100,000 $+0 $+0

AMENDMENT INTENT

Technical amendment to reauthorize borrowing authority for the Port that is set to expire
on December 31, 2008.

OVERVIEW

1. This is a technical amendment to reauthorize borrowing authority for the Port that is set
to expire on December 31, 2008.

2. The funds are intended to be a match to an awarded security grant to the Port.

IMPACT

1. The amendment reauthorizes $100,000 borrowing authority for the Port.

2. This amendment has no tax levy impact.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB — Research & Analysis
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelofl
[tem 76
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Technical amendment to reanthorize borrowing authority set to expire on EFFECT EFFECT (PER 31,000 A.V.)
12/31/08. Funds are intended to be a match to an awarded security grant to
the Port of Milwaukee.
Capital Improvements Budget $+100,000 5+0 £+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1, BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
Port Security
450.32-4 New Borrowing - - $300,000 $+100,000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share - -- $63,046,745 $+100,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 2. Harbor Improvements - - $1,400,000 $+100,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related antounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Reauthorize Port Security Borrowing.xls




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT T 7

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW Administrative Services $-29,643 $-29,643 $-0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate position authority, full time equivalent and funding for the Administrative
Services Director position in the Department of Public Works Administrative Services

Director

OVERVIEW

1. Non —levy funding (Parking Fund) prowdes 75% of the fundmg for the Admmlstratlve
- - Services Director position. '

2. The Administrative Services Director position is responsible for all administrative
operations for the Department of Public Works, including but not limited to financial
management, budget planning, coordination and monitoring, management of citywide
telecommunications infrastructure and the department's information technology systems,
management of the DPW Call Center and 286-CITY and management of the City's on-
street and off-street parking operations.

3. The position’s specific duties and responsibilities include the following:

% of Time

50%

25%

20%

5%

IMPACT

Administer the City's on-street and off-street parking operations including
parking enforcement, parking information desk, tow lot, parking structures and
lots, parking meters and permits and associated contracts including the
citation processing/collection contract,

Administer and direct budget preparation, management and monitoring,
financial management including accounts payable, accounts receivable,
payroll, purchasing and inventory control and provide direction in resource
allocation, planning and control for the department.

Administer all voice and data communications for City departments, including
the fiber optic network and landline and wireless communication as well as the
department's information technology systems.

Manage and direct public information and support services for the DPW Call
Center and 286-CITY.

The amendment eliminates position authority, full time equivalent and funding for the
Administrative Services Director position in the Department of Public Works Administrative

Services Director.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll (286-8679)
LRB — Research & Analysis
Cctober 23, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item 77
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
] BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, full time equivalent, and funding for the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Administrative Services Director position in the Department of Public Works
‘Administrative Services Division.
Operating Budget $-29,643 $-29,643 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
oo CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION [LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.1-15 Administrative Services Director (Y) (X) 1 -1 $118,576 $-118,576
290.4-5 | Reimbursable Services Deduction - - $-519,006 $+88,933
290.4-11 O&M FTE'S 50.54 -0.25 -- -
290.4-12 NON-O&M FTE'S 7.46 -0.75 -- -
250.4-20 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* $1,186,001 3-48.,616
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 5+48,616

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DPW Admin - Eliminate Administrative Services Director.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. WITKOWIAK AMENDMENT 7 0 |

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT PER
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT $1,000
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
$0 $0 $0.000
SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to increase funding for the Business Improvement Districts Special
‘Purpose Account by $53,500 and to reduce funding in the Department of Public Works-Administrative
Services Section’s Professional Services account by the same amount.

' OVERVIEW — BID Special Purpose Account

1.

The past several adopted City Budgets have included $187,000 in a special purpose account to
provide City operating support to 7 of Milwaukee’s approximately 30 business improvement
districts. The Business Improvement Districts SPA is administered by the Department of City
Development.

In the 2008 Budget, the following BIDs received City support through the Business Improvement
Districts SPA:

BID No. 2 (Historic Third Ward) $36,000
BID No. 4 (Greater Mitchell Street) $25,000
BID No. 5 (Westown) $18,000
BID No. 8 (Historic King Drive) $21,000
BID No. 10 (Avenues West) ' $12,000
BID No. 15 (Riverwalk) $40,000

BID No. 21 (Downtown Management District) $35.000
TOTAL $187,000

The City contributions to BIDs through this SPA are in addition to the special assessments the
City collects from property owners within BIDs to implement the BID-adopted annual operating
plans. For most of the 7 BIDs, the SPA funding supports maintenance, clean-up and graffiti
removal on City-owned vacant lots and City-owned portions of the RiverWalk within the BIDs at
a higher level than the City customarily provides. In one BID (Westown), the City’s contribution
has been viewed as a “payment in lieu of taxes” (i.e., there are many tax-exempt properties within
the BID that benefit from the BID’s services but cannot be assessed the BID special assessment).

4. The Business Improvement Districts SPA has often been controversial during Common Council

budget deliberations, as it has been viewed by some Council members as fundamentally
inequitable (i.e., it provides direct City support to some BIDs, but not others).

5. The 2009 Proposed Budget decreases funding for the BID SPA from $187,000 to $40,000, with

the reduced funding being used to compensate BID Nos. 2 and 15 $18,000 and $22.000,




respectively, for their maintenance of the public portion of the RiverWaik. The City is required
by agreements it has with these BIDs to reimburse them for RiverWalk maintenance costs.

OVERVIEW — DPW-Admin. Services Professional Services Account
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget provides $145,285 for the DPW-Administrative Services Division’s
Professional Services operating expenditure account. This is an increase of $3,785 (+2.7%) from
the 2008 Budget.

2. Accdrding to DPW-Administrative Services, the Professional Services line item will fund the
following items in 2009:

* Drug testing and other safety-related services: $47,385
* Temporary services for call center, personnel and admin:  $80,000
¢ Public Works Assn. membership for all DPW: $3,500
e Foley and Lardner federal iobbying: - — £7,000
* Training seminars and subscriptions: 35,400
o Various design and media services: $2.000

TOTAL $145,285

IMPACT
1. This amendment increases funding for the Business Improvement Districts Special Purpose
Account from $40,000 to $93,500.

2. The amendment would restore the 2009 level of funding for each of the 7 BIDs funded in 2008 to
one-half the 2008 funding level:

BID No. 2 (Historic Third Ward) $18,000
BID No. 4 (Greater Mitchell Street) . $12,500
BID No. 5 (Westown) $9,000
BID No. 8 (Historic King Drive) $£10,500
BID No. 10 (Avenues West) $6,000
BID No. 15 (Riverwalk) $20,000

BID No. 21 (Downtown Management District) $17.500
TOTAL $93.500

3. This amendment reduces funding for DPW-Administrative Services Division’s Professional
Services line item by $53,500, from $145,285 to $91,785 (-36.8%).

4. Since the increase in funding for the BID Special Purpose Account is offset by the reduction in
funding for DPW-Administrative Services Division’s Professional Services Account, this
amendment has no net impact on the 2009 Budget, tax levy or tax rate.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowiak Pagelof1l
Item 78
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQUS, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Increase funding for the Business Improvement District City Contribution EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV}
Special Purpose Account by $53,500 and reduce Professional Services in .
DPW Adminisirative Services Section by $53,500.
Operating Budget 5+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
— CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED | " CHANGE
SECTION LA 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
290.5-7 Professional Services - = $145,285 $-53,500
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANECUS
320.2-15 City Contribution -- -- $40,000 $+53,500

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA-BID city contribution restore $53,500 & Reduce DPW $53,500.xls




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Murphy

AMENDMENT 79

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Operating Budget $+0 $-100,000 $-0.003
Parking Budget $+100,000 $+0 $+0.000
Total $+100,000 $-100,000 $-0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT

Increase overnight parking fines from $15 to $16 and transfer revenues to the general

fund.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment assumes adoption of an ordinance to increase overnight parking fines

from $15 to $16.

2. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes a $17 million transfer from the Parking Fund to the
General Fund, the same amount as 2008.

IMPACT

1. This amendment transfers an additional $100,000 from the Parking Fund to the General

Fund for a total 2009 transfer of $17.1 mitlion.

2. The additional transfer requires recognition of revenues by the Comptrofier.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll

LRB ~ Research & Analysis

October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelofl
Item 79
SOURCES OF FUNDS AND PARKING FUND
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase overnight parking fines from $15 to $16 and transfer revenues to the EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
general fund. Requires adoption of an ordinance change and revenue
recognition by the Complroller,
Operating Budget $+0 $-100,000 $-0.003
Parking Budget $+100,000 $+0 $+0.000
Total $+100,000 $-100,000 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT | AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE " OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL
CITY PURPOSES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENLIES
400.5-8 Transfer from other funds e -- $20,300,000 $+100,000
SECTION LG.1. BUDGET FOR PARKING
490.5-17 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND -- -- $17,000,000 $+100,000
SECTION 1.G.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR PARKING
Other Funding Sources
490.9-13 Parking Citation Revenue - -- $19,000,000 $+100,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

parking overnight fine increase.xls




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bauman AMENDMENT 80

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Operating Budget $+0 $-932,150 $-0.032
Parking Budget $+932,150 3+0 $+0.000
Total $+932,150 $-932,150 $-0.032

AMENDMENT INTENT

Increase alil pérking fines by 10% (rounding to the nearest dollar) and transfer revenues
to the general fund.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment assumes adoption of an ordinance to increase parking fines by 10%
(rounding to the nearest dollar).

2. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes a $17 million transfer from the Parking Fund to the
General Fund, the same amount as 2008.

IMPACT

1. This amendment transfers an additional $932,150 from the Parking Fund to the General
Fund for a total 2009 transfer of $17,932,150.

2. The additional transfer requires recognition of revenues by the Comptrofier.

Prepared by Jim Carroll
LRB — Research & Analysis
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT GF THIS POSSIELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page1of 1
Item 80
SOURCES OF FUNDS AND PARKING FUND
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase parking fines by 10% (rounding to the nearest dollar). Requires EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
adoption of an ordinance change and revenue recognition by the
Comptroller.
Operating Budget $+0 $-932,150 $-0.032
Parking Budget $+932,150 $:0 $+0.000
Total $+932,150 $-932,150 $-0.032
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT |  AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL
CITY PURPOSES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
400.5-8 Transfer from other funds - - $20,300,000 $+932,150
SECTION L.G.1. BUDGET FOR PARKING
490.5-17 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND - - $17,000,000 $+932,150
SECTION 1.G.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR PARKING
Other Funding Sources
490.9-13 Parking Citation Revenue - - $19,000,000 $+932,150

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
parking fine increase 10%.xls




